129th Maine State Legislature Legislative Council Action Taken on Requests to Introduce Legislation First Regular Session March 28, 2019

AFTER DEADLINE BILL REQUESTS

SPONSOR:	Rep. Kent Ackley	
<u>LR #</u> 2477	<u>Title</u> An Act To Protect Maine Drivers from Loose Snow and Ice on Noncommercial Vehicles	<u>Action</u> WITHDRAWN
SPONSOR:	Sen. Brownie Carson	
<u>LR #</u> 2481	<u>Title</u> An Act To Authorize School Facilities in Career and Technical Education Regions To Enter into Energy Conservation Performance Contracts	<u>Action</u> PASSED
SPONSOR:	Sen. Justin Chenette	
<u>LR #</u> 2475	<u>Title</u> An Act To Provide for Gubernatorial Appointments to the Maine Charter School Commission	<u>Action</u> No Action Taken
SPONSOR:	Sen. Ned Claxton	
<u>LR #</u> 2470	<u>Title</u> An Act To Reduce the Cost of Prescription Drugs for Low- income Residents of the State	Action PASSED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Diane M. Denk	
<u>LR #</u> 2444	<u>Title</u> An Act To Allow a Municipality To Choose Its Power Provider	<u>Action</u> PASSED
SPONSOR:	Sen. Bill Diamond	
<u>LR #</u> 2480	<u>Title</u> Resolve, Establishing a Commission To Reform Child Protective Services	<u>Action</u> PASSED
SPONSOR:	Sen. Jim Dill	
<u>LR #</u> 2440	<u>Title</u> An Act To Increase Funding for Career and Technical Education Programs	<u>Action</u> PASSED
2441	An Act To Cap the Number of Students Who May Attend a Virtual Public Charter School	PASSED

SPONSOR:	Rep. Rick G. Mason	
<u>LR #</u> 2433	<u>Title</u> An Act To Allow Municipalities To Stock Ponds in Their Areas with Fish	<u>Action</u> PASSED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Tina Riley	
<u>LR #</u> 2452	<u>Title</u> Resolve, Establishing the Commission To Study the Economic, Environmental and Energy Benefits of Energy Storage to the Maine Electricity Industry	<u>Action</u> PASSED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Heidi H. Sampson	
<u>LR #</u> 2435	<u>Title</u> An Act To Provide a Sales Tax Exemption for Purchases Made by Nonprofit Seasonal Camps	<u>Action</u> PASSED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Thomas H. Skolfield	
<u>LR #</u> 2476	<u>Title</u> Resolve, To Modify the Deed for a Parcel of Property in the Town of Carrabassett Valley	Action PASSED
SPONSOR:	Rep. Holly B. Stover	
<u>LR #</u> 2450	<u>Title</u> An Act Amending the Charter of the Boothbay-Boothbay Harbor Community School District	<u>Action</u> PASSED
SPONSOR:	LATE-FILED MAJOR SUBSTANTIVE RULES	
<u>LR #</u> 2461	<u>Title</u> Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 115: The Credentialing of Education Personnel, a Late-filed Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Education	<u>Action</u> PASSED
2472	Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 101: MaineCare Benefits Manual, Chapter III, Section 97: Private Non-Medical Institution Services; Appendices B, C, D, E and F, a Late-filed Major Substantive Rule of the Department of Health and Human Services	PASSED
	JOINT RESOLUTIONS	
SPONSOR:	Rep. Seth A. Berry	
<u>LR #</u> 2445	<u>Title</u> JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION TO REQUIRE THAT	<u>Action</u> No Action Taken

THE NEW ENGLAND POWER POOL MAKE ITS MEETINGS

OPEN TO THE PUBLIC AND THE MEDIA

TABLED BY THE LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

AFTER DEADLINE BILL REQUESTS

SPONSOR:	Pres. Troy Dale Jackson	
<u>LR #</u> 2267	<u>Title</u> An Act To Establish Clear Standards for Outcome-based Forestry	Action Tabled 01/24/19
2422	An Act To Open Maine's Primaries To Cast Ballots in Primary Elections Starting in 2020	Tabled 02/28/19
SPONSOR:	Rep. Peter Lyford	
<u>LR #</u> 2397	<u>Title</u> An Act To Allow Certain Licensees To Be Classified as Purveyors of Alcoholic Beverages and To Be Eligible To Conduct Additional Retail Taste-testing Events	Action Tabled 02/28/19
SPONSOR:	Sen. Jeff Timberlake	
<u>LR #</u> 2415	<u>Title</u> An Act To Eliminate the Fee for Gold Star Family Vanity Registration Plates	Action Tabled 02/28/19
	JOINT RESOLUTIONS	
SPONSOR:	Sen. Shenna Bellows	
<u>LR #</u> 223	<u>Title</u> JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING MAINE'S CONGRESSIONAL DELEGATION TO SUPPORT THE SOCIAL SECURITY FAIRNESS ACT OR OTHER LEGISLATION TO REPEAL BOTH THE WINDFALL ELIMINATION PROVISION AND THE GOVERNMENTAL PENSION OFFSET PROVISIONS OF THE FEDERAL SOCIAL SECURITY ACT	Action Tabled 01/24/19
SPONSOR:	Rep. Donna R. Doore	
<u>LR #</u>	Title	
452	JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS TO SUPPORT ELIMINATING THE WINDFALL ELIMINATION PROVISION FROM THE FEDERAL SOCIAL SECURITY ACT	Action Tabled 01/24/19
452 SPONSOR:	JOINT RESOLUTION MEMORIALIZING THE UNITED STATES CONGRESS TO SUPPORT ELIMINATING THE WINDFALL ELIMINATION PROVISION FROM THE FEDERAL	